Studbook Anolis (Norops) bicaorum

Annual report year 2002

Original wildcaptured animals:
Males Ab0001 and Ab0003 (died 25-9-2000),
Females Ab0002 (died 9-5-2000) and Ab0004

1 January 2002

Present animals:

Wildcaptured: 1 male Ab0OO1 and 1 female Ab0004.

Born in captivity: 14 males and 11 females, 2 unknown.

Present locations:
Thomas Lakowitz, Helsingborg, Sweden (SW1)
Piet van Beest, Nieuwegein, Netherlands (NL1)

Wim van den Heuvel, Grave, Netherlands (NL3)
Theo Clanzett, Neulouisendorf, Germany (DE2)
Frank Jaeger, Dietzenbach, Germany (DE3)

Birth:

Birthdate Sex

05-01
11-01
21-01
26-03
28-04
03-07
16-07
23-07
02-08
11-09
18-09
19-09
22-09
02-10
09-10
10-10
29-10
20-12

male
male
male
male
male
male
male
male
female
male
female
female
female
male
male
female
female
female

Studbookcode Parents

Ab0040
Ab0041
Ab0042
Ab0043
Ab0049
ADb0050
ADb0051
Ab0052
Ab0053
Ab0054
Ab0046
Ab0044
Ab0047
Ab0055
Ab0048
Ab0045
Ab0056
Ab0057

Ab0001xAb0018
Ab0001xAb0018
Ab0001xAb0018
Ab0001xAb0018
Ab0012xAb0021
Ab0012xAb0021
Ab0012xAb0021
Ab0012xAb0021
Ab0012xAb0021
Ab0012xAb0021
Ab0034xAb0033
Ab0017xAb0015
Ab0034xAb0033
Ab0012xAb0021
Ab0034xAb0033
Ab0017xAb0015
Ab0023xAb0024
Ab0023xAb0024

Breeder
(NLT)
(NL1)
(NLT)
(NL1)
(DE3)
(DE3)
(DE3)
(DE3)
(DE3)
(DE3)
(DE4)
(NL1)
(DE4)
(DE3)
(DE4)
(NL1)
(DE2)
(DE2)



Deaths:

Date of death Sex Studbookcode Parents Breeder
01-01 1 male Ab0022 Ab0017xAb0015 (NL1)
13-02 1 male Ab0020 Ab0013xAb0018 (NL3)
09-03 1 female Ab0018 Ab0005xAb0004 (NL1)
14-04 1 female Ab0006 Ab0001xAb0002 (SE1)
30-05 1 female Ab0004 Wildcaptured (SE1)
01-07 1 male Ab0049 Ab0012xAb0021 (DE3)
09-09 1 male Ab0001 Wildcaptured (NLT1)
14-10 1 female Ab0036 Ab0001xAb0018 (NL1)
27-10 1 female Ab0015 Ab0001xAb0002 (NL1)

Released out of the studbook:

16-07 | male Ab0030 Ab0017xAb0015  (NLI)
16-07 1 male Ab0031 Ab0017xAb0015  (NL1)
16-07 | male Ab0035 Ab0001xAb0018  (NLI)
16-07 1 male Ab0038 Ab0001xAb0018  (NLI)
16-07 | male Ab0040 Ab0001xAb0018  (NLI)
16-07 1 male Ab0041 Ab0001XAb0018  (NL1)
16-07 | male Ab0042 Ab0001xAb0018  (NLI)
16-07 1 male Ab0043 Ab0001XAb0018  (NL1)

New locations:

Thomas Dros, Dieren, Netherlands (NL4)
Dieter Wittler, Greven, Germany (DE4)
Thomas Schoene, Hagen a.T.W., Germany (DES)

31 December 2002:

Total number of animals: 30

Remarks:

- We welcome three new members this year.

- Due to the death of his females this year no offspring for Thomas Lakowitz. In 2003 he will
be supplied with new animals.

- A surplus of 8 males are in July released in the hot greenhouse of the Hortus Botanicus of
the University of Utrecht. A board with information about the animals is placed in the
greenhouse. Three month later in october two healthy, displaying males were observed on
trunks, at a height of 2 meters. They were feeding on ants.

- There was a mysterious death of 2 females, Ab0015, age 29 months and Ab0036, age 11
months within a short period on location NL1. The results of a section by a veterinary surgeon
were negative. Parasites nor infections were found. The only possibility seams a disbalance in
the absorption of vitamins and/or minerals.



